BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of ALTERING and RE-LOCATING that portion of County Road #819, lying within Sections 33 and 34, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M., Umatilla County, State of Oregon

ORDER

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners declared it's intent on January 16, 1974, to relocate County Road [#]819 along the following described centerline with a sixty (60) foot right-of-way. Thirty (30) feet lying equally on either side of said centerline,

Beginning at Engineer's centerline station 0+00 said station being 27.78 feet North and 2,474.55 feet East of the S. W. corner of Section 33, Township 5 North, Range 30 East, W.M.; thence N 89°58'30" E., 668. 58 feet; thence on a 10° curve left 152.13 feet; thence N 74°45'45"E., 628.03 feet; thence on a 1° curve right, 590.42 feet; thence N 80°40' 00" E., 1,771.65 feet; thence on a 1° curve right, 976.39 feet; thence S 89°34'10" E., 1,553.03 feet; thence on a 1° curve left, 923.44 feet; thence N 81°11'10" E., 277.92 feet; thence on a 6° curve left, 1,325. 42 feet; thence N 1°39'40" E., 2,688.61 feet; thence on a 3° curve right, 871.48 feet; thence N 27°48'20" E., 239.18 feet; thence on a 40° curve left, 225.74 feet; thence N 62°29'25" W., 159.04 feet; thence on a 12° curve right, 191.37 feet; thence N 39°31'35" W., 82. 02 feet to intersection of existing County Road #819.

WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners held a public hearing on the purposed relocation of County Road #819 on February 20, 1974, as required by Oregon State Law,

WHEREAS many interested citizens and area residents were heard to support the relocation of County Road #819,

WHEREAS right-of-way deeds were received by the Board of County Commissioners from adjoining property owners to the proposed relocation, WHEREAS the Board of County Commissioners finding it in the best interest of citizens of Umatilla County order the Umatilla County Roadmaster to relocate County Road [#]819 as surveyed and described within this Order.

DATED the <u>11</u> day of <u>March</u>, 1974.

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

C. E. LASSEN, CHAIRMAN

ATTEST:

R. E. REES, COMMISSIONER

JESSIE M. BELL, COUNTY CLERK

227748

RAYMOND BEVANS, COMMISSIONER